
IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CURTRINA MARTIN, INDIVIDUALLY
AND AS PARENT AND NEXT FRIEND OF
G. W., A MINOR, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES, *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF PUBLIC ACCOUNTABILITY,
THE AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION,
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF D.C.,
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF GEORGIA,
AND THE CATO INSTITUTE AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Cecillia D. Wang
Brett M. Kaufman
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
125 Broad Street, 18th Floor
New York, NY 10004

Scott Michelman
Simone Wallk
Michael Perloff
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION OF THE
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
529 14th Street NW, Suite 722
Washington, DC 20045

Cory Isaacson
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION OF GEORGIA
P.O. Box 570738
Atlanta, GA 30357

Athul K. Acharya
Counsel of Record
Sara K. Rosenberg
PUBLIC ACCOUNTABILITY
P.O. Box 14672
Portland, OR 97293
(503) 383-9492
athul@pubaccountability.org

Clark M. Neily III
CATO INSTITUTE
1000 Massachusetts
Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20001

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. THE FTCA WAIVES SOVEREIGN IMMUNITY FOR LAW-ENFORCEMENT TORTS.	5
II. THE DISCRETIONARY - FUNCTION EXCEPTION IS CATEGORICALLY INAPPLICABLE TO LAW- ENFORCEMENT TORTS.	7
III. EVEN IF THE DISCRETIONARY- FUNCTION EXCEPTION APPLIES TO LAW-ENFORCEMENT TORTS, IT DOES NOT SHIELD UNCONSTITUTIONAL CONDUCT OR IMPORT QUALIFIED IMMUNITY INTO THE FTCA.....	13
A. The federal government has no discretion to violate constitutional rights.....	14
B. The government’s bid to import qualified immunity into the FTCA is at odds with the FTCA’s text, structure, and purpose, and this Court’s precedents.	18
C. The FTCA is incompatible with the policies behind qualified immunity.	23
CONCLUSION.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Alaska v. United States</i> , 545 U.S. 75 (2005)	12
<i>Ali v. Federal Bureau of Prisons</i> , 552 U.S. 214 (2008)	18
<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987)	24
<i>Anderson v. Hayes Constr. Co.</i> , 243 N.Y. 140 (1926)	12
<i>Baxter v. Bracey</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1862 (2020)	23, 26, 28
<i>Baxter v. Bracey</i> , 751 F. App'x 869 (6th Cir. 2018)	28
<i>Berkovitz v. United States</i> , 486 U.S. 531 (1988)	14, 22
<i>Block v. Neal</i> , 460 U.S. 289 (1983)	12
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 572 U.S. 844 (2014)	13
<i>Browder v. City of Albuquerque</i> , 787 F.3d 1076 (10th Cir. 2015)	26

<i>Brownback v. King</i> , 592 U.S. 209 (2021)	1, 2
<i>Carlson v. Green</i> , 446 U.S. 14 (1980)	13, 17
<i>Carter v. United States</i> , 145 S. Ct. 519 (U.S. 2025)	27
<i>Corbitt v. Vickers</i> , 929 F.3d 1304 (11th Cir. 2019)	28
<i>Cox v. Wilson</i> , 971 F.3d 1159 (10th Cir. 2020)	27
<i>CSX Transp., Inc. v. Ala. Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 562 U.S. 277 (2011)	13
<i>D. Ginsberg & Sons, Inc. v. Popkin</i> , 285 U.S. 204 (1932)	9
<i>Denson v. United States</i> , 574 F.3d 1318 (11th Cir. 2009)	17
<i>Dolan v. U.S. Postal Serv.</i> , 546 U.S. 481 (2006)	12
<i>Ex parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908)	15
<i>Feres v. United States</i> , 340 U.S. 135 (1950)	20, 27

<i>Goffin v. Ashcraft</i> , 977 F.3d 687 (8th Cir. 2020)	27
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982)	24
<i>HCSC-Laundry v. United States</i> , 450 U.S. 1 (1981)	10, 11
<i>Hoggard v. Rhodes</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2421 (2021)	23, 24, 26
<i>Indian Towing Co. v. United States</i> , 350 U.S. 61 (1955)	19, 20
<i>Jama v. Immigr. & Customs Enft</i> , 543 U.S. 335 (2005)	20
<i>Jamison v. McClendon</i> , 476 F. Supp. 3d 386 (S.D. Miss. 2020).....	26
<i>Jefferson v. Lias</i> , 21 F.4th 74, 87 (3d Cir. 2021)	26
<i>Jessop v. City of Fresno</i> , 936 F.3d 937 (9th Cir. 2019)	27
<i>Justiniano v. Walker</i> , 986 F.3d 11 (1st Cir. 2021)	26
<i>Kisela v. Hughes</i> , 584 U. S. 100 (2018)	26

<i>Kosak v. United States</i> , 465 U.S. 843 (1984)	12, 19, 20
<i>Limone v. United States</i> , 579 F.3d 79 (1st Cir. 2009)	16
<i>Linder v. United States</i> , 937 F.3d 1087 (7th Cir. 2019)	16, 17
<i>Long Island Care at Home, Ltd. v. Coke</i> , 551 U.S. 158 (2007)	9
<i>Loumiet v. United States</i> , 828 F.3d 935 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	15, 16, 17, 23
<i>Martinez v. United States</i> , 822 F. App'x 671 (10th Cir. 2020).....	16
<i>McDonald v. United States</i> , 279 U.S. 12 (1929)	11
<i>McKinney v. City of Middletown</i> , 49 F.4th 730 (2d Cir. 2022)	26
<i>Medina v. United States</i> , 259 F.3d 220 (4th Cir. 2001)	16
<i>Morales v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 374 (1992)	9
<i>Myers & Myers, Inc. v. USPS</i> , 527 F.2d 1252 (2d Cir. 1975).....	15, 16

<i>Mynatt v. United States</i> , 45 F.4th 889 (6th Cir. 2022)	16
<i>Nguyen v. United States</i> , 556 F.3d 1244 (11th Cir. 2009)	8
<i>Nieves Martinez v. United States</i> , 997 F.3d 867 (9th Cir. 2021)	16
<i>NLRB. v. SW Gen., Inc.</i> , 580 U.S. 288 (2017)	9
<i>Owen v. City of Independence</i> , 445 U.S. 622 (1980)	15, 19, 21, 22, 23, 24
<i>Pierson v. Ray</i> , 386 U.S. 547 (1967)	21, 23, 24, 26
<i>R.A. v. Johnson</i> , 36 F.4th 537 (4th Cir. 2022)	26
<i>RadLAX Gateway Hotel, LLC v. Amalgamated Bank</i> , 566 U.S. 639 (2012)	9
<i>Ramirez v. Guadarrama</i> , 2 F.4th 506 (5th Cir. 2021)	29
<i>Ramirez v. Guadarrama</i> , 3 F.4th 129 (5th Cir. 2021)	28

<i>Raz v. United States</i> , 343 F.3d 945 (8th Cir. 2003)	16
<i>Reich v. City of Elizabethtown</i> , 945 F.3d 968 (6th Cir. 2019)	27
<i>Republic of Iraq v. Beatty</i> , 556 U.S. 848 (2009)	12
<i>Riley’s American Heritage Farms v. Elsasser</i> , 32 F.4th 707 (9th Cir. 2022)	28
<i>Sampson v. Cnty. of Los Angeles</i> , 974 F.3d 1012 (9th Cir. 2020)	27
<i>Schantz v. DeLoach</i> , No. 20-10503, 2021 WL 4977514 (11th Cir. Oct. 26, 2021).....	27
<i>Shivers v. United States</i> , 1 F.4th 924 (11th Cir. 2021)	16, 17
<i>Simmons v. Himmelreich</i> , 578 U.S. 621 (2016)	2
<i>Springer v. Gov’t of Philippine Islands</i> , 277 U. S. 189 (1928)	11
<i>Sutton v. United States</i> , 819 F.2d 1289 (5th Cir. 1987)	16, 21

<i>Tenn. Wine & Spirits Retailers Ass’n v. Thomas</i> , 588 U.S. 504 (2019)	10
<i>Thompson v. Cope</i> 900 F.3d 414 (7th Cir. 2018)	27
<i>Torres-Estrada v. Cases</i> , 88 F.4th 14 (1st Cir. 2023)	23
<i>Tucker v. Gaddis</i> , 40 F.4th 289 (5th Cir. 2022)	27
<i>U.S. Fid. & Guar. Co. v. United States</i> , 837 F.2d 116 (3d Cir. 1988).....	16
<i>United States v. Babbit</i> , 66 U.S. (1 Black) 55 (1861)	11
<i>United States v. Est. of Romani</i> , 523 U.S. 517 (1998)	10
<i>United States v. Gaubert</i> , 499 U.S. 315 (1991)	10, 14, 15, 19
<i>United States v. Morrow</i> , 266 U.S. 531 (1925)	11
<i>United States v. Nordic Vill. Inc.</i> , 503 U.S. 30 (1992)	12
<i>United States v. Varig Airlines</i> , 467 U.S. 797 (1984)	22

<i>Wood v. Strickland</i> , 420 U.S. 308 (1975)	19
<i>Wyatt v. Cole</i> , 504 U.S. 158 (1992)	18, 26
<i>Xi v. Haugen</i> , 68 F.4th 824 (3d Cir. 2023)	16, 19, 23
<i>Ziglar v. Abbasi</i> , 582 U.S. 120 (2017)	26

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 3063(a)	29
26 U.S.C. § 501(c)(3)	10
26 U.S.C. § 501(e).....	10, 11
28 U.S.C. § 1346(b)	3, 5, 6, 7, 18
28 U.S.C. § 2402.....	17
28 U.S.C. § 2674.....	5, 17, 18, 24
28 U.S.C. § 2679(b)	24
28 U.S.C. § 2679(d)	24
28 U.S.C. § 2680(a)	3, 5, 8, 9, 10, 20
28 U.S.C. § 2680(h)	3, 5, 6, 7, 8, 10, 11, 12, 18, 29

29 U.S.C. § 657(a)(1)	29
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	4, 12, 14, 15, 26, 29
5 U.S.C. § 3345(b)(1)	9
<i>An Act to Amend Reorganization Plan of 1973,</i> Pub. L. No. 93-253, 88 Stat. 50 (1974).....	6

Other Authorities

Amar, Akhil Reed, <i>Of Sovereignty and Federalism,</i> 96 Yale L.J. 1425 (1987)	15
Baude, William, <i>Is Qualified Immunity Unlawful?,</i> 106 Cal. L. Rev. 45 (2018).....	25, 30
Boger, John C. <i>et al.</i> , <i>The Federal Tort Claims Act Intentional Torts</i> <i>Amendment</i> , 54 N.C. L. Rev. 497 (1976)	21
Reinert, Alexander A., <i>Qualified Immunity’s Flawed Foundation,</i> 111 Cal. L. Rev. 201 (2023).....	25, 27
S. Rep. No. 93-588 (1973), <i>as reprinted in</i> 1974 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2789.....	6, 13

Scalia, Antonin & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law: Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012)	9, 11, 12
Schwartz, Joanna C., <i>The Case Against Qualified Immunity</i> , 93 Notre Dame L. Rev. 1797 (2018)	25
Senate Comm. on Gov't Operations, <i>Memorandum on No-Knock Legislation 5</i> (Aug. 28, 1973)	21
U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service, <i>Searches and Seizures</i> , 445 FW 1 (Oct. 23, 2007)	29
